

Case No.: _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CVG FERROMINERA ORINOCO, C.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMODITIES & MINERALS ENTERPRISE LTD.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARTH S. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
MAHONEY & KEANE, LLP
Attorneys for Petitioner
40 Worth Street, Suite 602
New York, New York 10013
(212) 385-1422
gwolfson@mahoneykeane.com

APPELLATE INNOVATIONS
(914) 948-2240



Printed on Recycled Paper

18780

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
CITATIONS TO REPORTS OF THE OPINIONS AND ORDERS.....	1
JURIDICTIIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTES IMPLICATED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT	12
POINT I	
CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO DECIDE THE IMPORTANT AND UNRESOLVED QUESTION OF WHETHER THE FSIA'S SUMMONS REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE RENDERED INAPPLICABLE IN FAA CONFIRMATION PROCEEDINGS	12
POINT II	
CERTIORARI IS WARRANTED TO DECIDE THE IMPORTANT AND UNRESOLVED QUESTION OF WHETHER ARTICLE V(2)(b) OF THE NEW	

YORK CONVENTION MAY PREVENT ENFORCEMENT OF AN AWARD ON A CONTRACT PROCURED THROUGH A CONCLUSIVELY ADJUDICATED SCHEME OF BRIBERY, CORRUPTION, AND FRAUD ..18	
CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX	
Appendix A — Opinion and Order of United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, Dated October 3, 2022	A-1
Appendix B — Amended Opinion and Order of Honorable Andrew L. Carter, Jr., Dated December 10, 2020	B-1
Appendix C — Final Arbitration Award, Dated December 20, 2018	C-1
Appendix D — Venezuelan Court Documents.....	D-1
Appendix E — Venezuelan Court Documents.....	E-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Alesayi Beverage Corp. v. Canada Dry Corp.</u> , 947 F. Supp. 658 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	22, 23
<u>Americatel El Salvador, S.A. v. Compania de Telecomunicaciones de El Salvador, S.A.</u> , No. 07 Civ. 21940, 2007 WL 2781057 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 19, 2007)	17
<u>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</u> , 488 U.S. 428, 109 S. Ct. 683, 102 L. Ed. 2d 818 (1989).....	17
<u>Ballantine v. Dominican Republic</u> , 19 Civ. 3598, 2020 WL 4597159 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2020)	16
<u>Beauperthuy v. 24 Hour Fitness USA, Inc.</u> , No. 06-715SC, 2012 WL 3757481 (N.D. Cal. May 7, 2012)	20
<u>Benny v. Pipes</u> , 700 F.2d 489 (9 th Cir. 1986)	12
<u>Bergesen v. Joseph Muller Corp.</u> , 710 F.2d 928 (2d Cir. 1983)	9
<u>Berkowitz v. Republic of Costa Rica</u> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 166 (D.D.C. 2018)	17
<u>CBF Indústria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</u> , 850 F.3d 58 (2 nd Cir. 2017)	9

<u>Changshou AMEC Eastern Tools and Equipment Co., Ltd.,</u> No. 11 Civ. 00354, 2012 WL 3106620 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 30, 2012).....	20
<u>Commodities & Minerals Enterprise, Ltd. v. CVG Ferrominera Orinoco, C.A.,</u> 49 F. 4 th 802 (2d Cir. 2022)	1
<u>Commodities & Minerals Enterprise Ltd. v. CVG Ferrominera Orinoco, C.A.,</u> 338 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	16
<u>Commodities & Minerals Enterprise, Ltd. v. CVG Ferrominera Orinoco, C.A.,</u> No. 19 Civ. 11654, 2020 WL 7261111 (Dec. 10, 2020).....	1
<u>Commodities & Minerals Enterprise Ltd. v. CVG Ferrominera Orinoco, C.A.,</u> No. 17 Civ. 20196, 2017 WL 11625759 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 4, 2017)	17
<u>Cunard S.S. Co. Ltd. v. Salen Reefer Services AB,</u> 773 F.2d 452 (2d Cir.1985)	23
<u>Dynergy Midstream Serv's, LP v. Trammochem,</u> 451 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2006)	14
<u>E.I. DuPont de Nemours v. Graselli Emp. Ass'n,</u> 790 F.2d 611 (7 th Cir. 1986)	20
<u>Finamar Inv'rs, Inc. v. Republic of Tadzhikistan,</u> 889 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	14

<u>Hagmeyer v. United States Dep't of Treasury,</u> 647 F. Supp. 1300 (D.D.C.1986).....	16
<u>Hardy Expl. & Prod. (India), Inc. v.</u> <u>Gov't of India, Ministry of Petroleum & Nat. Gas,</u> 314 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018).....	21
<u>Hilaturas Miel, S.L. v. Republic of Iraq,</u> 573 F. Supp. 2d 781 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<u>Hilton v. Guyot,</u> 159 U.S. 113, 16 S. Ct. 139, 40 L. Ed. 95 (1895)....	22
<u>Hurd v. Hodge,</u> 334 U.S. 24, 68 S. Ct. 847, 92 L. Ed. 1187 (1948)..	19
<u>Italverde Trading, Inc. v. Four Bills of Lading,</u> No. 04 Civ. 2793, 2009 WL 499502 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2009).....	23
<u>J. Cotola Constr., Inc. v. Avelar,</u> No. 11 Civ. 2172, 2011 WL 5245206 (E.D.N.Y, Nov. 2, 2011)	14
<u>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes</u> <u>Dredge & Dock Co.,</u> 513 U.S. 527, 1995 A.M.C. 913 (1995)	9
<u>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos</u> <u>de Mex., S.A. de C.V.,</u> 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005)	22
<u>Koehler v. The Bank of Bermuda Ltd.,</u> No. 18 Civ. 302, 2004 WL 444101 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2004)	23

<u>Kramer v. Scientific Control Corp.</u> , 365 F. Supp. 780 (E.D. Pa. 1973)	15
<u>Leopard Marine & Trading, Ltd. v. Easy Street Ltd.</u> , 896 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2018)	22
<u>Lewis & Kennedy, Inc. v. Permanent Mission of the Republic of Botswana to the U.N.</u> , 05 Civ. 2591, 2005 WL 1621342 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 12, 2005)	14
<u>Lovati v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</u> , 19 Civ. 4796, 2020 WL 6647423 (D.D.C. Nov. 11, 2020)	14
<u>McMullen v. Hoffman</u> , 174 U.S. 639, 19 S. Ct. 839, 43 L. Ed. 1117 (1899)	19
<u>Ministry of Defense & Support for the armed Forces of the Islamic Repub. Of Iran v. Cubic Defense Sys., Inc.</u> , 665 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<u>Mississippi Publishing Corp. v. Murphree</u> , 326 U.S. 438, 66 S. Ct. 242, 90 L. Ed. 185 (1946)	15
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth</u> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S. Ct. 3346, 87 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1985)	19
<u>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</u> ,	

460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927, 74 L. Ed. 2d 765 (1983).....	21
<u>Mosha v. Yandex Inc.</u> , No. 18 Civ. 5444, 2019 WL 5595037 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2019).....	23
<u>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</u> , 125 S. Ct. 385, 160 L. Ed. 2d 283 (2004)	9
<u>Oklahoma Radio Assoc's v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.</u> , 969 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1992).....	15
<u>Omni Capital Int'l, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolff & Co.</u> , 484 U.S. 97, 108 S. Ct. 404, 98 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1987)	14
<u>Pokorny v. Quixtar</u> , 601 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<u>Rintin Corp., S.A. v. Domar, Ltd.</u> , 476 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2007)	20
<u>Royal & Sun All. Ins. Co. of Can. v. Century Int'l Arms, Inc.</u> , 466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006)	23
<u>S.E.L. Maduro (Florida), Inc. v. M/V Santa Lucio</u> , 116 F.R.D. 289 (D. Mass. 1987).....	22
<u>Sarhank Group v. Oracle Corp.</u> , 404 F.3d 657, 661-62 (2d Cir. 2005)	19
<u>Scheiner v. Wallace</u> , 832 F. Supp. 687 (S.D.N.Y.1993).....	23

<u>Schlumberger Tech Corp. v. United States</u> , 195 F.3d 216 (5 th Cir. 1999).....	18
<u>Seramur v. Saudi Arabian Airlines</u> , 934 F. Supp. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1996)	13
<u>Technologists, Inc. v. MIR's Ltd.</u> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 120, 126 (D.D.C. 2010).....	12
<u>TermoRio S.A.E.S.P. v. Electranra S.P.</u> , 487 F.3d 928 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<u>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana</u> , 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	13, 17
<u>Twin City Pipe Line Co. v. Harding Glass Co.</u> , 283 U.S. 35, 51 S. Ct. 476, 75 L. Ed. 1112 (1931)..	19
<u>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v.</u> <u>Misco, Inc.</u> , 484 U.S. 29, 108 S. Ct. 364, 98 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1987).....	19
<u>Voreep v. Tarom Romanian Air Transport</u> , No. 96-cv1384, 1999 WL 311811 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 1999)	23
<u>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local 759, Int'l Union of</u> <u>United Rubber Workers</u> , 461 U.S. 757, 103 S. Ct. 2177, 76 L. Ed. 2d 298 (1983).....	19
<u>Statutes and Rules:</u>	
New York Convention, Art. V(2)(b).....	passim

9 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.	passim
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1333.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1608.....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4	passim
U.S. R. 13	1

Treatises and Articles:

4 Charles A. Wright and Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1063	15
2 Moore's Federal Practice (2d ed.) ¶ 4.07[1].....	15
